Thirdly, there are the “untouchable”, who have godfathers that are shielding them to do as they 

like. They continue to stay in their comfort zones, receiving salaries without doing anything. 

Fourthly, there are a sizeable number of people who were employed and paid some stipends 

ranging from Ten Thousand (N10,000:00) to Fifteen thousand (N15,000:00) naira monthly, 

knowing fully well that they are not going to teach. The question is: Why are such people employed 

posted to Teaching Department of the Local Education Authority instead of the Department of 

Social Welfare? The teaching force of 17,522 in the Primary Schools in Kebbi state is adequate

[...]

2 Matching Grant 2023 N2,791,569,918:25 

3 Matching Grant 2024 N7,109,285,768:92 

4 BESDA Reward 2023 N6,897,145,071:42 

5 State Initiated Project 2024 N252,276,326:63 

Grand Total  N19,459,261,792:72 

During the period under review, 2022-2024,  Kebbi State expended Nineteen billion four hundred 

and fifty-nine million two hundred and sixty-one thousand, seven hundred and ninety-two naira 

seventy kobo (N19,459,261,792). The expenditure covered new constructions, renovation, 

procurement of instructional materials and other educational activities. The summary of projects 

executed, cost and level of completion is hereby shown in the attached. 

K DRAINAGE AND FLOOD CONTROL  4 412,971,634.27 100%